
1200 E. Broad St.
Mansfield, TX 76063
mansfieldtexas.gov

CITY OF MANSFIELD

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 118-2605 Name: Resolution - A Resolution to Consider Contract
Amendment #2 to the Design Services Contract with
Graham and Associates in the amount of
$45,840.50 for Additional Design, Engineering and
Construction Documents Related to the North Main
Street Trail

Status:Type: Resolution Passed

File created: In control:1/11/2018 City Council

On agenda: Final action:1/22/2018 1/22/2018

Title: Resolution - A Resolution to Consider Contract Amendment #2 to the Design Services Contract with
Graham and Associates in the amount of $45,840.50 for Additional Design, Engineering and
Construction Documents Related to the North Main Street Trail

Sponsors: Shelly Lanners, Matt Young

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Resolution

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

ApprovedCity Council1/22/2018 1 Pass

Resolution - A Resolution to Consider Contract Amendment #2 to the Design Services Contract with Graham
and Associates in the amount of $45,840.50 for Additional Design, Engineering and Construction Documents
Related to the North Main Street Trail

Approve a Resolution to Execute a Contract Amendment

Approve Resolution

The 2009 Parks, Recreation, Trails and Open Spaces Master Plan included a spine trail phasing and
prioritization plan. The on-street connection with Town Park is shown as segment 12 in the spine trail phasing
and prioritization plan and was submitted as a Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP) funding request and
was approved for funding received through the Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) to develop the on
-street connection for a hike and bike trail.

A design services contract in the amount of $153,000 was awarded by the City Council to Graham and
Associates on April 27, 2015 to provide design services and basic coordination with TxDOT. Following the kick
-off meeting with TxDOT, it was determined that the process would require additional schematic design work
and plan set submittals from the consultant. Contract Amendment #1 was initiated by staff in May 2016 for an
additional $21,000 to complete the additional scope of work, bringing the revised design contract total to
$174,000.

Since that time, Graham and Associates has worked closely with City staff, TxDOT and the Union Pacific
Railroad (UPRR) on design elements and plan submittal reviews. The project bidding deadline was moved
forward to August 2017, including all approvals from TxDOT and UPRR. The additional work was beyond their
contracted scope of work in Amendment #1 and required multiple submittals at 30%, 60%, 90%, 95% and
100% for review.

The project was initially advertised and bid to meet the time frame to preserve the TAP funding, yet was
CITY OF MANSFIELD Printed on 5/17/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 18-2605, Version: 1

The project was initially advertised and bid to meet the time frame to preserve the TAP funding, yet was
rejected due to non-compliant bids. Graham and Associates modified the plans, submitted to TxDOT and
UPRR for review, and re-bid the project, thus requiring additional services to re-prepare the plans and
specifications. The proposed Contract Amendment #2 in the amount of $45,840.50 captures all the additional
work Graham and Associates has done to complete this portion of the work, resulting in a revised design
contract total of $219,840.50.

With an increased focus on development in the downtown area, this trail will provide improved pedestrian
access into Historic Downtown Mansfield and improve quality of life for Mansfield residents.

Street Bond Funds

Matt Young
Director of Parks and Recreation
matt.young@mansfieldtexas.gov
817-804-5798

CITY OF MANSFIELD Printed on 5/17/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

